## ORDINANCE NO. 89-//\_

## ORDINANCE WITH REGARD TO MANDATORY WATER CONSERVATION REGULATIONS

WHEREAS, on August 23, 1988, pursuant to the requirements of Paragraph 6 of that certain contract between the Village of Chatham and the City of Springfield for the purchase of water by the Village from the City, the Village of Chatham passed and adopted its Ordinance No.  $88-\underline{/4}$ , in effect adopting for the Village the relevant provisions of the City of Springfield ordinance entitled "Ordinance Adopting Mandatory Water Conservation Regulations for the City of Springfield, Illinois,"

WHEREAS, from time to time since passing the Mandatory Water Conservation Ordinance, the City of Springfield has amended that ordinance to modify or even entirely eliminate certain restrictions on water usage;

WHEREAS, the Village of Chatham is bound by contract to conform with water conservation restrictions imposed by the City of Springfield upon its own City customers, but it is not practical or expedient for the Village to analyze and re-adopt applicable portions of each and every ordinance or amendment to ordinances adopted by the City of Springfield from time to time.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

1. Ordinance No. 88-<u>19</u> entitled "Ordinance Adopting Mandatory Water Conservation Regulations" is rescinded in its entirety, and is of no further force or affect.

1

2. That any ordinances validly adopted and implemented by the City of Springfield regarding mandatory water conservation by retail customers, notice of which is served upon the Village of Chatham and the terms and provisions of which are mandatory upon the Village pursuant to the contract between the City and the Village for the sale and purchase of water, shall be deemed applicable in the Village and be binding upon customers of the Village of Chatham water system, regardless of further action by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham.

3. The President of the Village shall have the authority to implement such water conservation requirements from time to time as may be necessary or mandatory, and to enforce those restrictions on all users of water served by or through the Village water system.

PASSED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois on the  $\frac{1}{1}$  day of April, 1989.

AYE: 5 NAY: () Trustel Loving about

Village

of Chatham, Illinois

ATTEST: Village of Chatham, Illinois

2